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Market Commentary: The VN-INDEX edged up 0.2% 
to continue its four-day-streak gain 
 
The VN-INDEX slightly rose 0.2% to 1,021.5pts, backed by the 
Consumer Staples large caps. After the opening bell, the VN-INDEX 

slightly dropped to the red territory but quickly bounced back above the 
reference point. Notably, GVR became today’s largest mover, reaching its 
ceiling price of VND20,500 (+6.9%), adding 3.7pts to the index’s gain, 
followed by Consumer Staples stocks of SAB (+3.6%), MSN (+3.1%) and 
KDC (+5.8%). However, the Financials sector had a disappointing 
session. Large caps from these sectors dropped, including VCB (-2.6%), 
VPB (-1.8%), BVH (-1.8%) and TCB (-0.8%). Despite the selling pressure 
from Financials large caps, the index kept up its uptrend and reached its 
intraday high in the afternoon session of 1,025.2pts before closing 0.2% 
at 1,021.5pts (+0.2%). The HNX-INDEX also gained 0.8% to close at 
152.5pts.  
 
Consumer Staples (+1.4%), Health Care (+1.0%), and Utilities (+0.9%) 
rose, while Financials (-0.8%), Consumer Discretionary (-0.2%), and 
Industrials (-0.1%) lost ground today. Top index movers included GVR 

(+6.9%), SAB (+3.6%), CTG (+2.7%), MSN (+3.1%), and GAS (+1.2%). 
Top index laggards consisted of VCB (-2.6%), VPB (-1.8%), VNM (-0.5%), 
VRE (-1.4%), and BVH (-1.8%). Top three major put-through transactions 
were CII with 4.5m shares (VND81bn), CTG with 2.3m shares 
(VND80.3bn), HPG with 1.9m shares (VND67.2bn). 
 
Foreigners net sold on HOSE to the amount of VND57.3bn, while net 
bought on HNX to the amount of VND8.6bn. They mainly bought CTG 

(VND214.6bn), HPG (VND70.7bn), and VHM (VND67.4bn); and mainly 
sold CTG (VND220.3bn), VNM (VND74.7bn), and HPG (VND66.1bn). 

Snapshot HOSE HNX

Close (pts) 1,021.5 152.5

1 Day change (%) 0.17 0.33

Volume (mn shs) 553.6 72.5

Value (US$mn) 462.6 41.3

Gainers 150 82

Losers 179 63

Unchanged 59 201

Commodities & Currencies Close %chg

Gold(USD/Oz) 1,841 0.2

WTI Oil ($/B) 1Mth 46 1.8

Brent Oil ($/B) 1Mth 50 1.8

USDVND 23,131 0.0

EURVND 28,122 -0.3

Source: Bloomberg
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Sectors Index Price P/E P/B Country Close 1D chg P/E P/B Market cap

(VNIndex) Wgt (%) 1D chg x x Peering Points % x x US$bn

Consumer Discretionary 2.8        -0.2% 22.3        2.9      China 5,066             0.2% 19.3                2.2       6,332        

Consumer Staples 15.6      1.4% 28.5        5.8      India 13,259           0.9% 33.0                3.0       1,391        

Energy 2.1        0.5% 65.5        2.7      Indonesia 5,810             -0.2% 26.6                1.9       477          

Financials 29.0      -0.8% 15.4        2.3      Singapore 2,840             0.6% 24.7                1.0       379          

Health Care 0.9        1.0% 17.5        3.0      Malaysia 1,622             -0.4% 25.1                1.7       260          

Industrials 7.7        -0.1% 21.3        2.9      Philippines 7,135             -0.8% 28.4                1.8       190          

IT 1.4        0.1% 13.6        2.8      Taiwan 14,132           1.1% 21.6                2.1       1,492        

Materials 5.8        0.1% 20.5        2.3      Thailand 1,450             0.8% 24.7                1.6       524          

Real Estate 25.2      -0.1% 26.5        3.4      

Utilities 6.7        0.9% 17.7        2.8      Vietnam 1,021            0.2% 16.6               2.1      165          

4-DecSource: Bloomberg Source: Bloomberg  
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Market News 

Oil advances toward US$50 after OPEC+ clinches compromise deal 

Oil extended gains toward US$50/barrel after OPEC+ reached a compromise deal to gradually taper 

production cuts, ending days of uncertainty after cracks emerged in the alliance earlier in the week. 

Futures surged 1.9% in London after closing at the highest level in nine months on Thursday. The 

group will start adding 500,000 barrels a day of crude to the market in January, with ministers holding 

monthly meetings to decide on the next steps. The deal avoided a breakdown of OPEC+ unity after 

a tense split between Saudi Arabia and the United Arab Emirates. (Bloomberg) 

 Vietnam’s policy on condotels transfer could be exploited for illegal profit 

According to the Ministry of Construction (MOC), the purchase and sale of condotels must follow real 

estate laws because condotels are considered construction work. Many investors were found 

exploiting the policies on tourism development to lease land reserved for commercial and service 

purposes to build condotels and then transfer them to individuals for profit. Regarding the land use 

rights to build condotels, MOC said that under the current laws on housing and construction, 

condotels were not houses but construction works serving commercial and service purposes. On the 

issue, MOC said to have released Document No.276 dated Jan 20, 2020 guiding provincial/municipal 

people’s committees on strengthening the management over the investment, construction and 

business of this real estate type. (Vietnamnet.vn) 

 

Coverage Universe Update 

Military Commercial JSB (MBB) – Update – ADD (+28.9%)  

Set for solid growth in FY21-23F 

Asset quality remains strong 

MBB’s non-performing loan (NPL) ratio was 1.50% at end-9M20, slightly lower than the 1.54% at 

end-9M19. The drop in NPL ratio was mainly caused by lower NPL ratio at MCredit, from 7.9% at 

end-3Q19 to 6.5% at end-3Q20 as the bank reduced exposure to consumer lending (high-risk lending 

sector) due to prevailing economic headwinds. Loan loss reserves (LLR) climbed to 119% at end-

3Q20, from 103% at end-3Q19 as write-off rate eased to 1% at end-3Q20, from 1.4% at end-3Q19. 

We expect 4Q20F net profit to see robust growth  

We expect 4Q20F net profit to increase 23.5% yoy on the back of impressive credit growth. At end-

3Q20, MBB’s credit balance grew 11.4% YTD, much higher than the industry’s credit growth of 6.1% 

YTD. However, as SBV recently allowed MBB to lift the credit growth limit from 12% to 21.5% for 

FY20F, we believe that MBB has enough room to increase credit growth even further towards year-

end. 

We forecast EPS CAGR of 16.3% over FY20-22F   

We project a net profit CAGR of 16.3% over FY20-22F, driven by 16.1% CAGR in net interest income 

on the back of 14% loan CAGR and 31bp NIM expansion over the period. We also forecast 19.5% 

FY20-22F CAGR in non-II, including a 24% FY20-22F CAGR in fee income. We expect the Covid-

19 outbreak to be less intense in FY21F, thus boosting retail lending as well as the bank’s NIM. For 

non-interest income, we project a 20% CAGR in FY20-22F, including a 25% FY20-22F CAGR in fee 

income, thanks to income from payment services and bancassurance income stream. In terms of 

asset quality, we project NPL to inch up to 1.4% in FY20F and 1.8% in FY21F as the bank is more 

exposed to retail lending while its loan-loss coverage ratio remains solid with loan-loss reserve ratio 

at 72-89% in FY20-21F, respectively. 
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Reiterate Add with a higher target price of VND27,000 

Our higher TP is derived from an equal weight of residual income valuation with a lower cost of equity 

(COE: 13.3%; LTG: 3.0%) and as we roll forward our P/BV to FY21F (1.2x). As a result, our target 

price is increased by 18% to VND27,000, equivalent to 1.3x FY21F P/BV. 

Re-rating catalysts and downside risks 

Potential downside risks include higher-than-expected credit costs. Strong growth in fee income that 

exceeds our projections is a potential re-rating catalyst. 

Read the full report: HERE 

 

Notable Corporate Events 

Binh Duong Water Environment JSC (BWE VN, HOSE) - Dividend payment: BWE has set 07 

Jan 21 to be the record date for investors to receive a cash dividend of VND1,200 and right to attend 

the 2021 Annual shareholders meeting, a company statement said. The payment will be made on 07 

Apr 21.  (Ndh.vn) 

<to be continued> 

https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/ZDc4NDBjNmQ1MmEyNDE0YjgwZTBkYWNiOTg2MTcyOWQ=/d7840c6d52a2414b80e0dacb9861729d-MBB_Update_20201204.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ5NzA=
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COVERAGE SUMMARY 

Ticker Close price 

Adjusted target 

price 

Dividend yield Upside Recommendation Latest report 

PC1 21,300 17,200 0.0% -19.2% REDUCE Link 

LPB 11,650 12,500 0.0% 7.3% HOLD Link 

NLG 29,500 34,800 1.7% 19.7% ADD Link 

ACV 73,200 88,200 1.2% 21.7% ADD Link 

DPM 17,250 17,100 5.6% 4.7% HOLD Link 

QNS 36,000 44,300 1.3% 24.4% ADD Link 

LTG 24,200 27,300 6.3% 19.1% ADD Link 

VCB 91,100 97,700 0.9% 8.1% HOLD Link 

MBB 20,950 27,000 0.0% 28.9% ADD Link 

VPB 27,800 35,000 0.0% 25.9% ADD Link 

TCM 36,600 26,400 1.4% -26.5% REDUCE Link 

HPG 36,950 40,500 1.4% 11.0% HOLD Link 

PVT 12,850 12,200 0.0% -5.1% HOLD Link  

STK 20,700 22,400 5.3% 13.5% HOLD Link 

PNJ 78,500 78,800 1.1% 1.4% HOLD Link 

KDH 26,950 29,100 1.8% 9.8% HOLD Link 

DCM 12,300 9,900 4.5% -15.0% REDUCE Link 

ACB 27,300 32,400 0.0% 18.7% ADD Link 

GAS 85,500 87,900 4.1% 6.9% HOLD Link 

PVS 15,400 15,900 4.2% 7.4% HOLD Link 

PVD 13,500 11,700 0.0% -13.3% REDUCE Link 

MSH 38,600 51,600 10.9% 44.6% ADD Link 

MWG 113,900 151,200 1.3% 34.1% ADD Link 

POW 11,550 12,200 0.0% 5.6% HOLD Link 

TCB 24,800 29,300 0.0% 18.1% ADD Link 

PPC 23,850 27,400 9.1% 24.0% ADD Link 

https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/NmE5ZjMwYjI4Yjc1NGY1NThiNWE4NWFkOGNkZGJkNGI=/6a9f30b28b754f558b5a85ad8cddbd4b-PC1_Update_20200316.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTYxMjE=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/YjcyMWM3YWE0MDQzNDFhN2E0Mzg5YjcwODUzMGVlZjc=/b721c7aa404341a7a4389b708530eef7-LPB_Update_20201118.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ0NDY=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/YmZjYzc1Nzg4NWI0NDYwMTg3ZDEyYTVkMjY5NmU0ZjA=/bfcc757885b4460187d12a5d2696e4f0-NLG_Update_20201201.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ4ODQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/ZTZkZjE2NTAzYmZjNDE4ZjkzY2QyYjEwZTFmZDMwYTU=/e6df16503bfc418f93cd2b10e1fd30a5-ACV_Update_20201123.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ2Mzg=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NDI4MTE4NzAxNzQyOGZkYzlkYTAwMDU=/MmNmOGE2NjkxOWMyNGZhYjliNTYzZGY0ZTlkNWRiMjY=/2cf8a66919c24fab9b563df4e9d5db26-DPM_EarningsFlash_20201021.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjM0Mjk=
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/QNS_EarningsUpdate_20190731.pdf
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/LTG_Update_20190719.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/OWRkYTFlYzAyOTZkNGMwN2EzNDM1YzM4NTNmNDVlZjE=/9dda1ec0296d4c07a3435c3853f45ef1-VCB_Update_20201201.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ4Nzc=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/ZDc4NDBjNmQ1MmEyNDE0YjgwZTBkYWNiOTg2MTcyOWQ=/d7840c6d52a2414b80e0dacb9861729d-MBB_Update_20201204.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ5NzA=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/ZjZjODExYjE4NDczNGJlNDlmOTZlN2Y2OGEzZTBjOTk=/f6c811b184734be49f96e7f68a3e0c99-VPB_Update_20201203.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ5MTM=
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/TCM_Update_20190805.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/NzlhMTQwMjNkYWJmNDYwNDhhNGU3ZGQ2ZjlkNWQyZjQ=/79a14023dabf46048a4e7dd6f9d5d2f4-HPG_Update_202001116.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQzMTI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/ZTVhMzM4NmQ4NmI0NDYwM2JiYTcwYzdlODg3ZWIyNGU=/e5a3386d86b44603bba70c7e887eb24e-PVT_EarningsFlash_20201030.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjM3MDI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/MzFjNTQ4ZDY1NWU1NGViNzhhMDdkMzIyNmFmZjg1YWI=/31c548d655e54eb78a07d3226aff85ab-Navigating_VN_2020_20200102.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTQxMDI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/MWUwYjhlN2VjNTJlNGMxZThkMWEzYWFhZjE0MjRiZTg=/1e0b8e7ec52e4c1e8d1a3aaaf1424be8-PNJ_EarningsUpdate_20201022.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjM0NzM=
https://rfs.cgs-cimb.com/api/download?file=462ce577-563d-440f-ad96-74002fea8018
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/DCM-_-20190812.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/MzAwMWVmMGYxOGQ5NGI1ZmE3NDQxZTFlODg5YzYxMTA=/3001ef0f18d94b5fa7441e1e889c6110-ACB_Update_20201127.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ3NjM=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/NDc0MDQxYzQ2M2VkNDg1N2JkNDFiODZlMzE5MmJlNjY=/474041c463ed4857bd41b86e3192be66-GAS_Update_20200701.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTk4MTQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NDI4MTE4NzAxNzQyOGZkYzlkYTAwMDU=/Y2IzMjZmZjYwNzJhNDhmYWFjYjk5NzVhOTkyODM1MTY=/cb326ff6072a48faacb9975a99283516-PVS_Update_20200831.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjE0NzM=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/YTYyZGUxNzk5ODgyNDRhZTkyNzVlOWFjM2ZmZGZlMGE=/a62de179988244ae9275e9ac3ffdfe0a-PVD_Update_20201116.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQzMTc=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/MDllYWViZGFlYWJmNDFhN2FjZWUyYjlhNTg1ZDI3NWY=/09eaebdaeabf41a7acee2b9a585d275f-MSH_Update_20200219.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTUzOTQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/YWYyNzFjMGY4YzI4NDcyMWFmNjFlYWIwYmM0MzkzNzE=/af271c0f8c284721af61eab0bc439371-MWG_Update_20201118.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ0NDk=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/ZGI4NDI4MjVmMTIwNDI0YmI1ZmNiYzVjYjEyNjMxNzk=/db842825f120424bb5fcbc5cb1263179-POW_Update_20201119.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ1MDQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/NTU4OWJjZjI4MjUxNGZmZGI1MjY1YjBkYWZmOTZjZjk=/5589bcf282514ffdb5265b0daff96cf9-TCB_Update_20201116.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQzMTE=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/ZWI3MWY4ZjMwZTEwNDhlNDlhYjdlMDQxNjk0ZGQwYjQ=/eb71f8f30e1048e49ab7e041694dd0b4-PPC_Update_20200604.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTkwOTQ=
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Ticker Close price 

Adjusted target 

price 

Dividend yield Upside Recommendation Latest report 

VIB 32,600 29,400 0.0% -9.8% HOLD Link 

KBC 16,200 15,700 0.0% -3.1% HOLD Link 

VNM 109,000 119,000 3.4% 12.6% HOLD Link 

VHM  84,900 104,300 1.3% 24.2% ADD Link 

VJC 118,500 117,800 0.0% -0.6% HOLD Link 

VHC 44,000 51,800 4.5% 22.2% ADD Link 

VRE 28,000 38,000 5.2% 40.9% ADD Link 

GMD 28,800 31,400 3.5% 12.5% HOLD Link 

DBC 42,200 52,300 3.6% 27.5% ADD Link 

FPT 55,700 67,800 3.6% 25.3% ADD Link 

MML 47,800 73,700 0.0% 54.2% ADD Link 

CRE 32,400 22,000 2.0% -30.1% REDUCE Link 

NT2 23,800 30,100 8.8% 35.3% ADD Link 

VTP 110,000 130,700 1.3% 20.1% ADD Link 

SCS 125,000 144,500 4.0% 19.6% ADD Link 

HDG 31,300 29,600 3.0% -2.5% HOLD Link 

 

https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/Y2I2YzZkMDJmYzlmNDM4ODk3MDkzZGU3NDQwMDU4MWE=/cb6c6d02fc9f438897093de74400581a-VIB_Update_20201106.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQwMTU=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/NDZjOWEyZjVhOTRhNGQxNjkwMjkyYTQ5ZDRhZWZiMGE=/46c9a2f5a94a4d1690292a49d4aefb0a-KBC_Update_20201112.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQyMTM=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/ZWY1NGQ3MWM5ZTNiNGU5MmFkMTU4NzFlZWE5OTQxZTU=/ef54d71c9e3b4e92ad15871eea9941e5-VNM_Update_20201117.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQzMjA=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/NjA5NzE1MzM5MmU2NGJlZjhkMTNmZDkwYTNiMWE1NWQ=/6097153392e64bef8d13fd90a3b1a55d-VHM_EarningsFlash_20201102.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjM3NjI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/Njg1OWEzMGJkMmI1NGU0YThlNTRjMDZlNzI0ZjgzMWI=/6859a30bd2b54e4a8e54c06e724f831b-VJC_Update_20201123.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ2MDA=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NDI4MTE4NzAxNzQyOGZkYzlkYTAwMDU=/MWM0YTY1MDBkMTY2NDg3ZGIwYjViYWZhMGZhN2YwZTU=/1c4a6500d166487db0b5bafa0fa7f0e5-VHC_Update_20201016.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjMyMzY=
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MARKET MOVEMENTS

Top gainers VND Top gainers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

TPC 8,410      550 7.00 5,050 0.004 TJC 11,000    1,000 10.00 13,400 0.005

TDH 8,290      540 6.97 10.13MLN 0.017 SHE 18,900    1,700 9.88 1,500 0.005

HU1 8,000      520 6.95 40,850 0.001 AMC 18,000    1,600 9.76 100 0.004

GVR 20,050    1,300 6.93 6.21MLN 1.445 NSH 4,500      400 9.76 108,600 0.007

MCP 27,800    1,800 6.92 1,510 0.008 VSA 15,900    1,400 9.66 700 0.008

Top losers VND Top losers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

DAT 33,900    -2,550 -7.00 9,250 -0.033 FID 900         -100 -10.00 47,300 -0.002

TCO 10,650    -800 -6.99 2,000 -0.004 OCH 9,000      -1,000 -10.00 600 -0.142

DTL 6,010      -450 -6.97 10 -0.008 PSE 7,200      -800 -10.00 200 -0.004

CVT 41,550    -3,100 -6.94 824,250 -0.032 LBE 34,000    -3,700 -9.81 3,100 -0.003

POM 13,650    -1,000 -6.83 360,950 -0.078 TPH 11,200    -1,200 -9.68 100 -0.001

Top index movers VND Top index movers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

GVR 20,050    1,300 6.93 6.21MLN 1.445 CEO 7,800      500 6.85 6.02MLN 0.122

SAB 202,000 7,000 3.59 159,810 1.248 HHC 93,000    6,100 7.02 1,400 0.087

CTG 34,700    900 2.66 18.96MLN 0.931 NVB 8,500      100 1.19 4.14MLN 0.061

MSN 86,000    2,600 3.12 1.98MLN 0.849 NTP 36,100    1,000 2.85 244,700 0.056

GAS 85,500    1,000 1.18 1.50MLN 0.532 SHN 7,800      200 2.63 200 0.037

Top index laggers VND Top index laggers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

VCB 91,100    -2,400 -2.57 860,900 -2.474 SHB 17,000    -300 -1.73 7.67MLN -0.664

VPB 27,800    -500 -1.77 7.68MLN -0.341 OCH 9,000      -1,000 -10.00 600 -0.142

VNM 109,000 -500 -0.46 1.57MLN -0.290 VCS 78,600    100 -2.36 251,700 -0.096

VRE 28,000    -400 -1.41 3.86MLN -0.259 IDC 33,000    -700 -2.08 1.12MLN -0.066

BVH 55,400    -1,000 -1.77 545,990 -0.206 VCG 41,500    -200 -0.48 144,500 -0.063

Top liquidity VND Top liquidity VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Val. 

(VNDbn)

Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Val. 

(VNDbn)

Index 

impact

VMD 21,200    -800 -3.64 0 -0.003 PVL 1,100      0 0.00 0 0.000

HNG 14,700    800 5.76 107 0.246 ACM 800         0 0.00 0 0.000

HQC 1,670      -30 -1.76 10 -0.004 SGH 36,800    0 0.00 0 0.000

SSC 50,000    0 0.00 0 0.000 EBA 9,100      0 0.00 0 0.000

VDS 10,000    400 4.17 0 0.011 SHN 7,800      200 2.63 0 0.037

HNX

Source: Bloomberg

HOSE
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FOREIGN ACTIVITIES 

Volume (Mn'shs) HOSE HNX Value (VND'bn) HOSE HNX

BUY 28.5 0.8 BUY 914.5 19.4

% of market 5.5% 1.2% % of market 8.7% 2.0%

SELL 32.3 0.9 SELL 971.8 10.8

% of market 6.2% 1.2% % of market 9.3% 1.1%

NET BUY (SELL) (3.9) (0.0) NET BUY (SELL) (57.3) 8.6
       

Source: HSX, HNX 
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YTD ACCUMULATION                   

Volume (Mln'shs) HOSE HNX Value (VND'bn) HOSE HNX

BUY 4,543.6 185.2 BUY 169,108.6 3,138.5

% of market 6.1% 1.4% % of market 12.6% 1.9%

SELL 5,943.6 438.9 SELL 184,347.3 5,524.9

% of market 8.0% 3.4% % of market 13.7% 3.3%

NET BUY (SELL) (1,400.0) (253.8) NET BUY (SELL) (15,238.7) (2,386.4)  
Source: HSX, HNX 
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FOREIGN ACTIVITIES

Top buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

CTG 34,700     900 2.66 214.6 0.931 PVS 15,400    0 0.00 8.1 0.000

HPG 36,950     100 0.27 70.7 0.092 VCS 78,600    100 0.13 6.4 0.000

VHM 84,900     0 0.00 67.4 0.000 BNA 32,800    -200 -0.61 1.1 0.000

MBB 20,950     -50 -0.24 54.6 -0.039 SHB 17,000    -300 -1.73 0.9 0.000

VNM 109,000   -500 -0.46 47.8 -0.290 SZB 36,300    -700 -1.89 0.4 0.000

Top sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

CTG 34,700     900 2.66 220.3 0.931 DXP 16,800    100 0.60 4.9 0.000

VNM 109,000   -500 -0.46 74.7 -0.290 VSM 12,900    1,100 9.32 1.1 0.000

HPG 36,950     100 0.27 66.1 0.092 GLT 20,500    900 4.59 1.0 0.000

GMD 28,800     -700 -2.37 60.4 -0.058 SHS 14,700    -200 -1.34 0.6 0.000

VRE 28,000     -400 -1.41 38.4 -0.259 BVS 11,300    -100 -0.88 0.5 0.000

Top net buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top net buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

MBB 20,950     -50 -0.24 33.4 -0.039 PVS 15,400    0 0.00 7.9 0.000

VPB 27,800     -500 -1.77 30.1 -0.341 VCS 78,600    100 0.13 6.4 0.000

VHM 84,900     0 0.00 29.3 0.000 BNA 32,800    -200 -0.61 1.1 0.000

FUEVFVND 15,500     -100 -0.64 19.1 0.000 SHB 17,000    -300 -1.73 0.9 0.000

MSN 86,000     2,600 3.12 18.3 0.849 SZB 36,300    -700 -1.89 0.4 0.000

Top net sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top net sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

GMD 28,800     -700 -2.37 -34.6 -0.058 DXP 16,800    100 0.60 -4.90 0.000

LCG 11,950     400 3.46 -34.2 0.013 VSM 12,900    1,100 9.32 -1.13 0.000

PAN 20,700     100 0.49 -33.5 0.006 GLT 20,500    900 4.59 -0.96 0.000

VNM 109,000   -500 -0.46 -26.9 -0.290 SHS 14,700    -200 -1.34 -0.60 0.000

VCB 91,100     -2,400 -2.57 -26.4 -2.474 SDT 4,500       0 0.00 -0.44 0.000

Source: Bloomberg, HOSE, HNX

HOSE HNX

4-Dec-20  
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TOP 60 MARKET CAP STOCKS SNAPSHOT ON HOSE

No. Ticker Price Mkt. Cap Outs. Vol. Float ratio Avail. FII Ave. daily vol. P/E P/B ROE ROA

VND 1M 3M 6M US$mln Mln'shs % % (30 days-shs) x x % %

1 VIC VM 105,800   2.2 12.6 10.2 15,471 3,382 23.2 22.8 903,995 39.8 4.2 11.0 2.2

2 VCB VM 91,100     7.2 7.3 2.4 14,607 3,709 25.2 6.3 899,777 19.7 3.6 19.7 1.5

3 VHM VM 84,900     11.9 6.1 9.5 12,074 3,290 23.4 27.0 2,904,383 12.3 3.7 35.4 11.9

4 VNM VM 109,000   0.9 4.6 11.0 9,847 2,090 35.2 42.0 1,988,800 22.8 7.8 35.3 24.6

5 BID VM 41,650     4.8 -1.1 -0.4 7,242 4,022 19.0 12.7 1,900,365 19.6 2.1 12.5 0.6

6 GAS VM 85,500     18.9 14.6 9.6 7,075 1,914 4.2 46.0 1,159,328 18.0 3.5 19.7 14.6

7 SAB VM 202,000   8.9 5.1 12.8 5,600 641 10.4 36.9 118,102 32.0 6.5 22.6 16.3

8 CTG VM 34,700     13.4 33.5 40.8 5,586 3,723 35.5 1.0 8,526,340 11.8 1.6 14.0 0.9

9 HPG VM 36,950     20.6 48.1 66.7 5,293 3,313 54.4 15.9 21,661,080 11.4 2.2 21.3 10.0

10 MSN VM 86,000     2.1 52.8 35.4 4,367 1,175 36.7 15.3 2,074,452 41.6 4.9 8.9 2.7

11 TCB VM 24,800     12.0 13.5 17.0 3,753 3,500 69.9 0.0 21,435,210 7.6 1.2 17.7 3.0

12 GVR VM 20,050     29.4 67.1 57.9 3,467 4,000 100.0 12.2 4,731,207 26.5 1.8 6.6 3.9

13 VPB VM 27,800     14.9 18.6 15.8 2,930 2,438 73.3 0.3 7,084,812 6.8 1.4 22.2 2.6

14 VRE VM 28,000     7.9 -1.8 -1.4 2,751 2,272 39.7 18.1 5,685,182 28.0 2.2 8.1 5.9

15 VJC VM 118,500   12.3 10.1 3.7 2,684 524 46.2 11.5 586,650 N/A 4.4 -5.6 -1.8

16 PLX VM 50,800     4.1 -1.6 7.7 2,677 1,219 9.9 4.3 565,078 74.5 3.0 4.3 1.6

17 NVL VM 60,400     -2.9 -3.8 10.8 2,575 986 28.8 32.8 1,355,112 10.3 2.4 24.8 5.6

18 MBB VM 20,950     13.6 33.5 33.8 2,512 2,773 66.9 0.1 10,229,120 7.0 1.3 20.0 2.0

19 MWG VM 113,900   6.6 21.0 33.2 2,229 453 89.8 0.0 1,108,296 13.4 3.4 29.0 10.5

20 FPT VM 55,700     5.1 11.4 15.1 1,888 784 77.9 0.0 2,285,081 13.1 2.9 23.1 9.5

21 BCM VM 41,300     4.7 0.5 N/A 1,848 1,035 100.0 47.2 56,768 N/A 2.8 N/A N/A

22 BVH VM 55,400     5.3 8.0 11.1 1,778 742 31.9 20.5 930,194 32.0 2.0 7.1 1.0

23 HVN VM 26,400     4.6 0.8 -5.2 1,619 1,418 3.9 20.8 738,289 N/A 5.5 -83.7 -14.7

24 VIB VM 32,600     N/A N/A N/A 1,564 1,109 79.1 0.3 N/A N/A 2.2 N/A N/A

25 HDB VM 21,700     9.3 20.6 28.8 1,495 1,594 68.3 4.7 4,850,424 8.0 1.6 21.5 1.8

26 STB VM 15,600     14.3 38.1 47.2 1,216 1,804 96.4 14.5 15,493,050 11.8 1.0 8.7 0.5

27 POW VM 11,550     17.4 11.1 9.0 1,169 2,342 87.9 39.9 6,879,500 17.0 1.0 5.8 2.7

28 TPB VM 21,900     13.1 15.6 21.6 945 998 53.2 0.0 2,548,603 6.1 1.4 26.3 2.1

29 EIB VM 17,050     -1.2 0.0 -3.4 906 1,229 94.0 0.0 301,479 24.5 1.3 5.3 0.6

30 PNJ VM 78,500     9.5 29.5 23.2 764 225 70.6 0.0 1,193,884 17.1 3.6 22.8 13.1

31 PDR VM 43,500     10.6 52.6 80.4 745 396 37.4 48.2 2,465,764 15.5 4.0 28.2 8.6

32 BHN VM 73,400     5.8 31.1 34.7 736 232 0.9 31.5 2,241 33.3 3.4 10.8 6.2

33 HNG VM 14,700     34.9 22.0 -3.9 704 1,109 23.3 48.9 2,613,016 N/A 1.9 -10.9 -4.2

34 KDH VM 26,950     10.9 8.0 23.0 651 559 80.7 10.1 1,771,355 13.0 1.9 15.7 9.1

35 REE VM 47,000     12.2 26.0 46.9 630 310 56.1 0.0 446,924 10.2 1.3 13.7 7.6

36 DHG VM 105,700   2.6 3.5 13.5 597 131 5.2 45.2 4,297 19.6 4.1 21.7 17.7

37 APH VM 89,900     21.3 22.5 N/A 570 147 100.0 60.2 1,455,154 N/A 5.7 N/A N/A

38 LGC VM 65,200     0.8 30.4 48.5 544 193 0.2 4.0 220 39.3 4.2 10.7 2.8

39 LPB VM 11,650     N/A N/A N/A 541 1,075 87.6 0.2 N/A N/A 0.9 N/A N/A

40 VGC VM 27,800     20.9 20.1 45.9 539 448 35.6 41.4 209,219 19.7 2.0 10.1 3.1

41 SSI VM 20,050     14.6 30.2 27.7 521 601 83.6 51.4 5,677,990 10.9 1.3 11.5 4.2

42 SBT VM 19,200     25.1 32.4 27.6 487 587 18.4 93.8 3,932,913 27.3 1.6 5.5 2.3

43 GEX VM 20,700     1.0 -18.8 21.8 421 470 69.0 35.6 8,926,320 14.7 1.5 10.6 3.0

44 PHR VM 65,300     12.6 12.6 21.6 383 135 32.4 36.2 1,088,643 17.8 2.8 16.0 9.1

45 GMD VM 28,800     21.8 28.6 45.1 370 297 80.3 0.7 1,607,751 24.4 1.5 5.8 3.8

46 HSG VM 18,400     11.9 55.3 85.5 353 444 72.0 37.5 12,083,750 7.1 1.2 19.1 6.6

47 DIG VM 26,500     30.2 103.8 108.7 351 307 73.0 25.7 3,499,621 19.3 2.0 11.1 5.4

48 NLG VM 29,500     8.9 17.1 33.0 351 275 61.6 0.8 847,878 11.2 1.5 14.6 6.8

49 VHC VM 44,000     3.3 8.0 26.1 346 182 50.2 67.1 553,825 8.6 1.5 14.7 11.1

50 KDC VM 38,000     8.6 10.1 13.4 338 206 57.4 75.5 496,320 54.9 1.4 2.5 1.2

51 DXG VM 14,850     20.2 48.5 24.8 333 518 82.1 13.0 6,174,560 N/A 1.2 -1.3 -0.4

52 PPC VM 23,850     5.3 1.5 -2.7 331 321 24.6 33.6 187,586 7.7 1.3 16.4 14.1

53 KBC VM 16,200     16.5 19.1 14.1 329 470 67.8 30.9 2,024,325 18.4 0.8 4.4 2.2

54 HCM VM 24,550     12.1 25.9 24.6 324 305 39.6 51.8 2,877,048 14.4 1.7 11.8 6.5

55 HPX VM 28,150     -0.5 22.2 18.4 322 264 33.7 35.1 440,578 17.7 2.5 14.7 6.2

56 DGC VM 48,650     16.4 23.3 N/A 313 149 57.5 47.4 856,687 9.2 1.9 22.0 16.3

57 VCI VM 43,650     12.2 57.0 73.2 313 166 64.0 73.8 1,008,699 11.6 1.8 15.9 9.3

58 TCH VM 19,700     4.8 -7.9 -10.9 301 353 49.5 44.1 8,120,247 6.9 1.4 21.4 11.1

59 NT2 VM 23,800     5.3 3.7 12.8 296 288 32.3 29.8 201,240 11.3 1.7 14.6 8.3

60 DPM VM 17,250     1.5 7.5 18.2 292 391 32.1 36.2 2,557,191 8.6 0.8 10.4 7.4

Price change (%)

Source: Bloomberg 4 Dec
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This report has been prepared by VNDIRECT or one of its affiliates for distribution in Vietnam and overseas. The information herein is 
believed by VNDIRECT to be reliable and is based on public sources believed to be reliable. With exception of information about 
VNDIRECT, VNDIRECT makes no representation about the accuracy of such information. 
 

Options, estimates and projection expressed in this report represent the current views of the author at the date of publication only. They 
do not necessarily reflect the opinions of VNDIRECT and are subject to change without notice. VNDIRECT has no obligation to update, 
amend or in any way modify this report or otherwise notify a reader thereof in the event that any of the subject matter or opinion, projection 
or estimate contained within it changes or becomes inaccurate. 
 

The information herein was obtained from various sources and we do not guarantee its accuracy or completeness. Prices and availability 
of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. 
 

This published research may be considered by VNDIRECT when buying or selling proprietary positions or positions held by funds under 
its management. VNDIRECT may trade for its own account as a result of short-term trading suggestions from analysts and may also 
engage in securities transactions in a manner inconsistent with this report and opinions expressed therein. 
 

Neither the information nor any opinion expressed in this report constitutes an offer, nor an invitation to make an offer, to buy or sell any 
securities or any option, futures or other derivative instruments in any jurisdiction. Nor should it be construed as an advertisement for any 
financial instruments. 
 

Officers of VNDIRECT may have a financial interest in securities mentioned in this report or in related instruments. This research report 
is prepared for general circulation for general information only. It does no have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial 
situation or particular needs of any person who may receive or read this report. 
 

Investors should note that the prices of securities fluctuate and may rise and fall. Past performance, if any, is no guide to the future. The 
financial instruments discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. Investors must make their own financial decisions 
based on their independent financial advisors as they believe necessary and based on their particular financial situation and investment 
objectives. 
 

This report may not be copied, reproduced, published or redistributed by any person for any purpose without the express permission of 
VNDIRECT in writing. Please cite sources when quoting. 
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Vinh - Nghe An Office 

1 Lenin Str 

Vinh City, Nghe An Province 

T: +84 388 688 466 

F:+84 388 688 466 

Can Tho Office 

3rd floor STS Building, 11B Hoa Binh 

Ninh Kieu, Can Tho 

T: +84 710 3766 959 

F: +84 710  3826 331 

Quang Ninh Office 

1st & 2nd floor, 29-31, 25/4 Str 

Ha Long City, Quang Ninh Province 

T: +84 33 3820 818  

F: +84 33 3820 333 
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